
CM3238-A3 

Rev. 7-19-2023 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made by and between the Board of County 

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

(hereinafter the “County”), and LIBERTY PARTNERS OF TALLAHASSEE, LLC, a business 

having its primary business location at 113 E. College Avenue, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 

32302 (hereinafter the “Consultant”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Contract for grant management and 

consulting services dated October 19, 2022 (hereinafter “Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into the First Amendment to the Contract for 

Professional Services dated October 18, 2023 (hereinafter “Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into the Second Amendment to the Contract for 

Professional Services dated October 10, 2024 (hereinafter “Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are seeking to pursue additional grant opportunities through the 

services of the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to 

the provisions contained herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend 

the Contract as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Attachment “A” as referenced in Article 5, at Section 5.1, and the fee for 

service under the Contract is hereby amended and the County shall now compensate the Consultant 

in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($100,000.00) for Fiscal 

Year 2024/25 for a total contracted not to exceed amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 ($200,000.00).  All other terms and conditions of Attachment “A” not inconsistent with 

the provisions of this Section shall remain the same and in full force and effect. 

SECTION 2.  Upon execution, renewal or extension of this Contract, the Consultant shall 

provide the County on a form approved by the County an affidavit signed by an officer or a 

representative of the Consultant under penalty of perjury attesting that the Consultant does not use 

coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 3.  All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the 

provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect. 

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.] 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E6F4EA5-3276-4738-A0AB-0D7D77888C6EDocusign Envelope ID: 1F4B5159-40F7-4924-8021-42AC083AC94F CS-24-256



CM3238-A3 

  
  Rev. 7-19-2023 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by 

its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below. 

 

NASSAU COUNTY, FL 

Signature: _____________________________ 

Print Name: ____________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 

Date: ______________ 

REVIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT: 

 
DENISE C. MAY, County Attorney 

LIBERTY PARTNERS OF TALLAHASSEE, LLC 

Signature: _____________________________ 

By: _Jennifer Green______________________ 

Title: _President_________________________ 

Date: ______________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5E6F4EA5-3276-4738-A0AB-0D7D77888C6E

2/17/2025

Nassau County Manager

Taco E. Pope, AICP

Docusign Envelope ID: 1F4B5159-40F7-4924-8021-42AC083AC94F

3/6/2025



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 1F4B5159-40F7-4924-8021-42AC083AC94F Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: CM3238-A3

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Katie Brock

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

kbrock@nassaucountyfl.com

IP Address: 50.238.237.26  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             3/6/2025 3:27:13 PM

Holder: Katie Brock

             kbrock@nassaucountyfl.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Taco E. Pope, AICP

tpope@nassaucountyfl.com

County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 3/6/2025 3:31:14 PM

Viewed: 3/6/2025 3:34:54 PM 

Signed: 3/6/2025 3:34:59 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Clerk Admin

BOCCClerkServices@nassauclerk.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/6/2025 3:35:00 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/6/2025 3:31:14 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/6/2025 3:34:54 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/6/2025 3:34:59 PM

Completed Security Checked 3/6/2025 3:35:00 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps




